

CENTER FOR  
**Gender & Refugee**  
STUDIES

**Brief Filed by CGRS in A-O-**

**Overview of the Attached Brief**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**. . . . . i

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**. . . . . 1

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW**. . . . . 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**. . . . . 2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**. . . . . 3

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**. . . . . 8

Summary of the Argument. . . . . 8

1 Ms. A met the requisite burden for political asylum because she has established a well-founded fear of persecution on account of social group membership . . . . . 8

A. **The harm that Ms. A fears is persecution** . . . . . 9

B. **Ms. A has established a well-founded fear of persecution**. . . . . 12

C. **The persecution which Ms. A will suffer is on account of her membership in a particular social group of Jordanian women who have lost their virginity while unwed and married against their family’s wishes**. . . . . 15

(1) Ms. A is a member of a cognizable social group. . . . . 17

(2) Ms. A’s feared persecution is on account of her membership in the particular social group of women who have lost their virginity prior to marriage and defied their families by marrying the men of their choice. . . . . 24

**CONCLUSION** ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Abankwah v. INS</u> , 185 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . .	22
<u>Abedini v. INS</u> , 971 F.2d 188 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992). . . . .	2
<u>Aruta v. INS</u> , 80 F.3d 1385 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996). . . . .	20
<u>Bolanos-Hernandez v. INS</u> , 767 F.2d 1277 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984). . . . .	14
<u>DeValle v INS</u> , 901 F.2d 787 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990). . . . .	20
<u>Fatin v. INS</u> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1993). . . . .	16, 22
<u>Fisher v. INS</u> , 79 F.3d 955 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996). . . . .	2, 21, 22
<u>Hernandez- Ortiz v. INS</u> , 777 F.2d 509 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1985). . . . .	19
<u>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</u> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992). . . . .	2, 24
<u>INS v. Cardoza -Fonseca</u> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987). . . . .	12, 24
<u>Li v. INS</u> , 92 F.3d 985 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996). . . . .	20
<u>Lwin v. INS</u> , 144 F.3d 505 (1998). . . . .	18
<u>Matter of Mogharrabi</u> , 19 I&N Dec. 439 (BIA 1987). . . . .	12, 24
<u>Matter of S-P-</u> , Int. Dec. #3287 (BIA 1996). . . . .	24
<u>Matter of Acosta</u> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 222 (BIA 1985). . . . .	11, 12, 17, 18, 22
<u>Matter of Fuentes</u> , 19 I & N 658 (BIA 1988).. . . . .	20
<u>Matter of Kasinga</u> , Int. Dec. #3278 (BIA 1996). . . . .	14, 15, 17, 25, 26

<u>Matter of Y-G-</u> , 20 I & N Dec. 794 (BIA 1994).	16, 18
<u>Matter of R-A-</u> , Int. Dec. #3403 (BIA 1999).	17, 18, 20, 23
<u>Montoya-Ulloa v. INS</u> , 79 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 1996).	11
<u>Pitcherskaia v. INS</u> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997).	24
<u>Safaie v. INS</u> , 25 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 1994).	16, 22
<u>Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS</u> , 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986).	18-21
<u>Singh v. Ilchert</u> , 63 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1995).	2
<u>Surita v. I.N.S.</u> , 95 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996).	12
<u>Velarde v. INS</u> , 140 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1998).	20, 21

STATUTES

8 USC section 1101(a)(42)(A).	9
8 USC section 1101(a)(42)(A).	22
8 USC section 1158.	1
8 USC section 1252(b)(1).	1
8 USC section 1252(b)(2).	1
8 USC section 1252(b)(4).	2

REGULATIONS

8 CFR section 3.1(b).	1
8 CFR section 3.1(d)(2).	1
8 CFR section 3.1(h).	18

OTHER

1951 Refugee Convention. . . . . 22

Coven, Phyllis, Considerations for Asylum Officers Adjudicating Claims from Women at 14 (May 26, 1995) (visited January 12, 2000)  
<<http://www.uchastings.edu/cgrs/documents/documents.html#guidelines>>. . . . . 22

El Saadawi, Nawal, The Hidden Face of Eve, Beacon Press, Boston 1980. . . . . 11, 25

Guidelines Issued by the Chairperson Pursuant to Section 65(3) of the Immigration Act: Women Refugee Claimants Fearing Gender-Related Persecution: Update (Immigration and Refugee Board; Ottawa, Canada), November 13, 1996 (visited January 12, 2000)  
<[http://www.cisr.gc.ca/legal/guidline/women/index\\_e.stm](http://www.cisr.gc.ca/legal/guidline/women/index_e.stm)>. . . . . 23

Jordan Times, Editorial: “Appealing to the Senate,” Nov. 23, 1999  
<<http://www.access2arabia.com/jordantimes/Tue/opinion/opinion1.htm>>. . . . . 10

UNHCR Ex. Comm. Conclusion No. 39 (XXXVI) on Refugee Women and International Protection (36<sup>th</sup> Sess. 1985) (visited January 12, 2000)  
<<http://www.unhcr.ch/refworld/unhcr/excom/xconc/excom39.htm>>. . . . . 22

U.S. Department of State Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1996.. . . . 9
